the	Original	Note	are	referred	to	in	this	Agreement	as	the	â€œLoan	Documentsâ€​.C.At	the	request	of	Borrower,	Lender	issued	a	reserve	letter	in	favor	of	the	City	of	Santa	Fe,	New	Mexico,	as
evidenced	by	a	Demand	Promissory	Note	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	One	Million	Three	Hundred	Twenty-Two	Thousand	Seven	Hundred	Sixteen	and	82/100	Dollars	($1,322,716.82),
dated	January	25,	2022,	made	by	Borrower	in	favor	of	Lender	(the	â€œDemand	Noteâ€​).	Â	The	Demand	Note	is	secured	by	the	Mortgage.	Â	In	connection	with	the	Demand	Note,	Borrower	and
Lender	entered	into	a	First	Modification	Agreement	dated	January	25,	2022	(the	â€œFirst	Modificationâ€​).D.At	the	request	of	Borrower,	Lender	removed	the	semi-annual	resting	requirement	in

[...]

maturity	of	the	Original	Note	and	increased	the	amount	of	credit	available	under	the	Original	Note,	as	evidenced	by	a	First	Amended	and	Restated	Revolving	Line	of	Credit	Promissory	Note,
dated	August	15,	2022,	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	Five	Million	Seven	Hundred	Fifty	Thousand	and	No/100	Dollars	($5,750,000.00)	(the	â€œFirst	Restated	Noteâ€​).	Â	In	connection	with
the	First	Restated	Note,	Borrower	and	Lender	entered	into	a	Third	Modification	Agreement	dated	August	15,	2022	(the	â€œThird	Modificationâ€​).F.At	the	request	of	Borrower,	Lender	renewed
and	extended	the	maturity	of	the	Demand	Note,	as	evidenced	by	the	First	Amended	and	Restated	Demand	Promissory	Note	dated	February	4,	2023,	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	One
Million	Three	Hundred	Twenty-Two	Thousand	Seven	Hundred	Sixteen	and	82/100	Dollars	($1,322,716.82)	(the	â€œFirst	Restated	Demand	Noteâ€​).	In	connection	with	the	First	Restated
Demand	Note,	Borrower	and	Lender	entered	into	a	Fourth	Modification	Agreement	dated	February	4,	2023	(the	â€œFourth	Modificationâ€​).â€‹G.At	the	request	of	Borrower,	Lender	renewed

[...]

and	extended	the	maturity	of	the	First	Restated	Demand	Note	and	reduced	the	original	principal	balance	under	the	First	Restated	Demand	Note,	as	evidenced	by	a	Second	Amended	and
Restated	Demand	Promissory	Note	dated	February	4,	2024,	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	One	Hundred	Seventy-Two	Thousand	Four	Hundred	Fifty-Three	and	55/100	Dollars	($172,453.55)
(the	â€œSecond	Restated	Demand	Noteâ€​).	In	connection	with	the	Second	Restated	Demand	Note,	Borrower	and	Lender	entered	into	a	Fifth	Modification	Agreement	dated	February	4,	2024
(the	â€œFifth	Modificationâ€​	and,	together	with	the	First	Modification,	the	Second	Modification,	the	Third	Modification,	the	Fourth	Modification	and	this	Agreement,	the	â€œModification

[...]

Agreementsâ€​).H.Borrower	has	requested	that	Lender	issue	two	(2)	reserve	letters	in	favor	of	the	City	of	Albuquerque,	New	Mexico,	to	be	evidenced	as	follows:	(i)	by	a	Third	Demand
Promissory	Note	dated	August	16,	2024	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	One	Million	Seven	Hundred	Four	Thousand	Three	Hundred	Seventy-Four	and	28/100	Dollars	($1,704,374.28),	made
by	Borrower	in	favor	of	Lender	(the	â€œThird	Demand	Noteâ€​),	which	Third	Demand	Note	is	secured	by	the	Mortgage;	and	(ii)	by	a	Fourth	Demand	Promissory	Note	dated	August	16,	2024	in
the	original	principal	amount	of	One	Hundred	Seven	Thousand	Four	Hundred	Eighty-Three	and	7/100	Dollars	($107,483.07),	made	by	Borrower	in	favor	of	Lender	(the	â€œFourth	Demand
Noteâ€​),	which	Fourth	Demand	Note	is	secured	by	the	Mortgage,	and	Lender	is	willing	to	do	so,	provided	that,	among	other	things,	Borrower	enters	into	this	Agreement.2.Definitions.
Â	Capitalized	terms	used	but	not	defined	in	this	Agreement	have	the	meanings	given	to	them	in	the	Loan	Agreement	and	the	Mortgage.3.Required	Payments.